STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Raghbir Singh

Vs.

Health & Family Welfare, Punjab.

Appeal Case No. -70 -2006:

Present:
Shri Raghbir Singh, appellant, in person.



Shri Kulbhushan Kanwar, Supdt. Director, Health and 




Family Welfare and Mrs. Jasvir Kaur Assistant with him.

Order:


Shri Kulbhushan Kanwar Superintendent has appeared on behalf of P.I.O.-cum-Secretary, Health and Family Welfare, Punjab. He states that he has been authorized by the P.I.O. to appear on his behalf, but is not carrying any letter of authority. He is directed to file a letter of authority in court today after the hearing, as directed in the notice dated October 23, 2006.

2. Shri Raghbir Singh, P.S.S. Under-Secretary (Retd.), appellant states that  instructions were issued vide Department of Health Punjab bearing No.12/69/98-5HB5/21329 dated September 1, 2000,  regarding medical reimbursement/supply of Certificate of chronic diseases in which “State Govt. Colleges & Hospitals” were the authorized institutions for this purpose.  Vide subsequent interpretation of the instructions, the Health Department has, at its own level interpreted these words to mean “Medical Colleges located in the State of Punjab” having the effect  excluding Govt. Medical College, Sector 32, Chandigarh, whereas most pensioners living in Chandigarh close to that hospital are getting their treatment from there. His application, therefore, was for the examination of the Agenda since it had been approved so that the correct interpretation /intention could be known on this point.
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3.
The Superintendent/representative of the P.I.O. has stated that the Agenda item was not prepared at the level of the Directorate. A detailed 3-page order had been passed by this Court on October 04, 2006, to make available the said file on which the Agenda was framed and the minutes of the meeting containing the decisions taken thereon, whether it was available in the Directorate, or with the P.I.O Department of Health and Family Welfare, at the Secretariat level. In para-4 of my order, the exact file which was required, had been detailed.

4.
A letter addressed  by the Deputy Director, Health & Family  Welfare, Punjab to the Secretary to Govt., Department of Health & Welfare, Punjab,                     IV-Branch, Chandigarh, a copy of which was endorsed to the Deputy Registrar, State Information Commission as well as to the complainant and which was receipted  on November 1, 2006 in the Commission, was not added to the file before the orders of October 4, 2006 were passed by me and neither was any mention of this letter made by the Superintendent regarding the existence of this letter on the last date of hearing. The complainant states that he has received the copy of the said letter. Surprisingly, in this communication Shri Raghbir Singh, has been requested to supply the copy of the Agenda which is already available with both the Directorate and the Department. 
5.
None is present today on behalf of the P.I.O of the Department of Health & Family Welfare Punjab. Ms. Jasvir Kaur, who is present in the Court todayj, however,  states that the policy file of the Directorate has been inspected by the complainant on November 17, 2006 and the complainant saw for himself that no 
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such Agenda had been generated by the Directorate. She showed the noting-sheet of the file on which the applicant has written “No Agenda for the proposal sent to government has been shown. Rather I am told, it is not there.”      
6.
She states and the complainant admits that Shri Ravi Parkash  Pruthi, Under-Secretary-cum- A.P.I.O. of the Secretariat also showed him the policy file of the government, which he had inspected and he also received a copy of the original Agenda presented before the Committee at the same time. A copy of the decision of a Committee for reimbursement of chronic diseases, as approved by Shri P.S. Jindal, Under Secretary Health (J), vide letter No.ID-5-/22/97-FPI-933 dated August 22, 2000, which was available with the Dealing Hand, of the Directorate has been got photocopied and supplied to the appellant, as well as a copy  placed on the record of the Court. The Superintendent./representative of the P.I.O had been asked to get the document authenticated.
7.
Since Shri Raghbir Singh had written another letter dated                            November 07, 2006, in which he had asked for four further documents to be supplied to him before the said inspection. These were not mentioned by him in his original application. This cannot be permitted and he cannot be allowed to enlarge the scope of his application in the manner done. With the supply of the copy of the Agenda and authentication of the copy of the instructions by the representative of the P.I.O. present in the court today, the case will be treated as closed and disposed of.
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8.
It has been explained to the complainant that his grievance regarding the interpretation of the instructions to his, and indeed to the detriment of all pensioners living in Chandigarh, who may choose the Government Hospital and Medical College,  Sector 32, Chandigarh for treatment and subsequent  medical reimbursement of medical bills cannot be adjudicated upon by this Court, which is only concerned with the supply of information for  which he had applied strictly in terms of his original application dated May 28, 2006. The information has been supplied to him. For redressal of his grievance he may approach the competent authority.
9.
The case is disposed of in terms of order of this Court dated                        October 4, 2006 as read with order of even date.










SD:-
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

November 22, 2006.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Mrs.Surinder Sangar

Vs.

Deptt. of Economic & Statistical

Complaint Case No. 10 & 23-2006:

Present:
Mrs. Surinder Sangar, in person.



Ms. Joginder Kaur A.P.I.O. and 



Shri Gurmail Singh, P.I.O. cum-Research Officer, Mansa

Order:

Smt. Surinder Sangar, who is herself Research Officer-cum-Information Officer, Fatehgarh Sahib in thee office of the Deputy Economic & Statistical Advisor, Fatehgarh Sahib, clarified that she had moved two separate applications under the Right to Information Act, 2005 (in short ‘the Act.”). In the                                      first application vide her letter dated November 3, 2005, she had asked for certain information on 15 points from the Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Planning-cum-Information Officer as well as Economic Advisor to Punjab-cum-Economic and District Organizer-cum-Information Officer, for which she had deposited fee vide cash and the full information has been received to her satisfaction. The Department had been called her, understood the information she required, and supplied it to her satisfaction.

2. The second and a separate application dated October 25, 2005 was made by her to Shri Amar Singh Chahal, Deputy Economic and Statistical Advisor-cum-A.P.I.O. Sangrur for information on point 1, 2, (a) (b)(c) d) and (e). It is in connection with this, information which was received by her on August 25, 2006 with a covering letter from Shri Gurmail Singh and annexures of 20 pages. However, she states that even now the Income Tax Returns of certain employees asked for by her have not been provided to her.
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3.
It is observed that Income-Tax Returns of the employees are not available with the government offices. Only the Salary Statements and payment of any kind including arrears made during the financial year of by/on behalf of the employer are maintained by the office in Form-XVI, which is an authenticated information required to be filed with the Income Tax Authorities in respect of Salary. Shri Gurmail Singh states that there are no office copies of Form XVI. Statements available in his office could not, therefore, be supplied. This answer is not in order, since the department not only provides the details of salary in Form XVI but also details of income tax deducted on behalf of the Income Tax Department and further deposited through challan under the                       relevant Head.. If proper records are not maintained, it can attract penal provisions of the Indian Income Tax. Therefore, this information is very much available in his office.
4.
However, in case, it is not available, it will be in the interest to get                it  reconstructed  by getting the information of the Salary Statements in Form –XVI supplied by his office, from the Income Tax Authorities, immediately.                                               (For his own office as well and for supply the information to the applicant.) I am surprised that it has not been supplied, despite the fact that the concerned applicant has had to take recourse to filing complaint in cases against her for non-supply of information for about nine months. This information should now be supplied within ten days by December 02, 2006 without fail and compliance report should be filed in this Court on December 06, 2006 along with copies of the information supplied, for record of this Commission.
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As regards the complaint No. 23 of 2006, against Shri Gurmail Singh, A.P.I.O. Mansa, that will be taken up on the same day that is, December 06, 2006.

        SD:-
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

November 22, 2006.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Bishan Singh

Vs:

S.D.M. (Civil) Kharar.

Complaint Case No. 256-2006:

Present:
Shri Bishan Singh complainant in person.



Shri D.K. Saldi, B.D.& P.O-.cum- A.P.I.O Majri



Tehsildar Kharar, Mohali.
Order:

Shri Bishan Singh complainant vide his application dated May 11, 2006, under the Right to information Act, 2005, with payment of requisite fee, had asked for certain information from the SDM/P.I.O. Kharar. When no information was supplied by due time, he put in a complaint dated 21-06-06 in the Commission. The reply of 21-3-06, given by the B.D.P.O. Majri to the P.I.O. was also endorsed to the complainant and duly received by him, as stated by the Tehsildar, Kharar, A. P.I.O. who appeared in this Court on behalf of the P.I.O. However, Shri Bishan Singh stated that the information supplied was incorrect,  incomplete and further was misleading.  Vide order August 30, 2006 a detailed order was passed giving directions and seeking compliance along with a no9tice to the A.P.I.O. as well as the B.D.P.O. Kharar, under Section 20 of the Act. The information was supplied through Court and the explanation filed vide No.1216 dated 3-10-06.  Since papers were supplied on the date of hearing, the matter was adjourned for consideration too November 22, 2006.
2.
The grouse of the complainant is that the A.P.I.O.-cum-B.D.P.O Majri, is purposely and knowingly giving wrong information, in which he has stated that one Shri Ram Sarup is in possession of the Shamlat land in which the trees are planted, pertaining to the question asked by the complainant in his application 
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dated May 11, 2006, under The Right to Information Act, 2005 (in short ‘the Act’)l he states that Shri Ram Sarup is not in possession of the land which is evident from the copy of the Jamabandi supplied and he states that it is a mischievous reply given by the Block  Development Officer, where none of the authorities have yet held the said Ram Singh to be in possession. The main effort of                            Shri Bishan Singh appears to be getting one Shri Ram Sarup ousted from the said land and he has pointed out that there is no entry what-so-ever in the Jamabandi supplied of any stay in his favour against auction and the Revenue Deptt. has not taken cognizance of any such stay. Therefore, the B.D.P.O. also could not do it, so the land was required to be auctioned for the year to enable the Gram Panchayat to get income.

3.  The B.D.P.O.-cum-A. P.I.O. Majri Block states that Shri Bishan Singh had made four separate and independent applications regarding the same land and replies have been provided to him for each. He has also stated in the Written Reply as under:-

“That the undersigned supplied full and correct information to the S.D.M.-cum-P.I.O. Kharar to all the three applications of the complainant, the first application was replied to vide this office letter No.304 dated 2-.3.06 the information in response to the second application dated 11-05-06 was supplied though this office letter No. 836 dated 21-7-06. The information with respect to the third application dated 26-6-06 was supplied to the PIO vide this Office letter No.929 dated 9-8-06. The copies of all the letters are enclosed as Annexures (R1, R2, R3).

4.
In the present case, he has given his detailed reply on October 3, 2006 in which he has given details of the total Shamlat land of Village Tirtha (Bechra) attached to Sohali village, which is not about 40 acres, as stated by                     Shri Bishan Singh, but 62 acres, the details of which have been supplied. He has stated that answer to his queries have also been given that it has not been possible to auction about 27 acres of land regarding which some persons have











-3-

brought a civil court stay order dated February 01, 2001, which was held by the Addl. Sessions Judge, vide his order dated April 1, 2003. It is in a portion of this land that some trees have been planted by the concerned persons and some of the land is covered with wild grass,  with a few trees standing therein which is not possible to auction and the remaining Shamlat land is in possession of the villagers (including the complainant and his family members).
5.
Separately, a stay has also been given in favour of Gram Panchayat. against the  order of the Commissioner by the High Court, in case of Mutation No.715 vide which the Shamlat land had been ordered to be divided amongst the villagers proportionately to their shares.

6. It has been explained to Shri Bishan Singh that this Commission can only aid in getting the information which is being withheld from him by the P.I.O It cannot help removal of his perceived grievances, if any, or make pronouncements on the merit of the case for which the Forum is either the Revenue Courts or the Civil Courts and a proxy battle cannot be fought in this Court. It may be mentioned that Shri Bishan Singh is well versed in the nuances of revenue law, in theory and in practice, and knows all the answers to the questions, he has posed. 
7. There also appears to be no case for taking proceedings under                          Section 20 of the Act. The matter is thus disposed of.


Sd:-
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

November 22, 2006.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Shri Avtar Singh

Vs.

Municipal Council, Kot Kapura.

Complaint Case No.-311-2006:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Rajinder Sachdeva, A.P.I.O. Nagar Council,



 Kot Kapura.

Order:


Shri Avtar Singh, vide his applications dated June 28 & 30, 2006 asked for copies of water connectionNo.9948 and application on an affidavit submitted by Hukam Chand for the same. He had enclosed, as demanded by the Nagar Council, vide their letter dated May 30, 2006, he deposited Rs.50/- on                             May 31, 2006.The Council supplied him the required information on                                June 12, 2006 under due receipt. He was supplied two documents, totally five pages and paid Rs.50/-. Upon his request, the papers were attested On June 15,, 2006 therefor. Shri Avtar Singh again approached the Nagar Council with the court order and appended an affidavit details of which were given in para-9 of the said affidavit of Shri Hukam Chand.

2.
Since the information concerned third party, the Public Information Officer letter a letter to him to ask for his views – whether the copy of the said court case, mentioned by him in para-9 of the affidavit filed with the Municipal Council for the water-connection should or should not be supplied to the applicant.                    Shri Hukam Chand replied vide his letter on July 18, 2006 that he was the owner 
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of the building. Shri Avtar Singh son of Shri Dayal Singh was neither the owner 
nor the tenant nor the neighbour, but owned a shop 20ft away from his shop. Therefore, no copy of any of his documents may be supplied to him.

3.
The P.I.O. sought legal opinion regarding the interpretation of the Act in this behalf and the Legal Advisor advised as per the Right to information Act, 2005, “if third party information is required and the third party objects to that then information should not be given”. According the Nagar Council issued letter dated July 24, 2006 refusing to give information on the ground that it was third party information and the third party had objected to giving of the same to the applicant. The applicant was also informed that he could file a further Appeal to the Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kotkapura, who was the Appellate Authority. As per information of the P.I.O no further appeal has been filed by                      Shri Avtar Singh with the Appellant Authority who has chosen to file a complaint. While taking objection/denying the information no specific provision of the Act was quoted.
4.
Coming to the crux of the matter, in para-9 of the affidavit, the owner while applying for water connection had stated as translated – “that there is no                        on-going dispute regarding the said premises (house) and a photocopy of the disposal of the case was attached for the authenticity of which he was himself responsible.”


The definition of third party, as provided in Section 2(n) is as follows:


“2.
(a)     to     (m)


xx

xx



(n) “third party” means a person other than the citizen making a 


       request for information and includes a public authority.”
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This is further required to be tested against the provisions permitting exemption from disclosure of information in Section 8 of the Act. Recourse to denying information by seeking permission from Third Party to disclose the information has not been provided under the Act. In fact, the third party information must have under one of the clauses permitting exemptions from disclosure of information either under Section 8 (d) (e) (g) (h) etc.                              Section 8(d)(e)(g) (h) and (j) is reproduced as under:-

“8. Exemption from disclosure of information:

(1)


(a)
to      (c) 
 xx


xx

xx


(d)
information including commercial confidence, trade secrets or 


intellectual property, the disclosure of which would harm the 



competitive 
position of a third party unless the competent 



authority is  satisfied that 
larger public interest warrants the 


disclosure of 
such 
information
(e)
information available to a person in his fiduciary relationship, 
unless the competent authority is satisfied with the larger public 
interest warrants the disclosure of such information
(f)


xx


xx
(g)   Information, the disclosure of which would endanger the life or 
physical safety of any person or identify the source of information or 
assistance given in confidence for law enforcement or security 
purposes


(h) Information which would impede the process of investigation or apprehension or prosecution of offenders


(i)

xx


xx
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(j) information which relates to personal information the disclosure of which has not relationship to any public activity or interest, or which would cause unwarranted invasion of the privacy of the individual unless the Central Public Information Officer or the State Public Information Officer or the appellate authority, as the case may be,        is satisfied that the larger public interest justifies the disclosure                        of such information.




Provided that the information, which cannot be denied to the Parliament or a State legislature, shall not be denied to any person.




xx

xx

xx”


It is also necessary to refer to the definition of information                                   “record and “right to information” provided in Section 2 (f) (i) and (j) of the Act. Clearly, the documents sought falls within the scope of all three.


It is not necessary or warranted that the Third Party should be asked for permission on whether to disclose the information or not. In fact, the public authority must make up its mind on whether the information should be disclosed or not after taking into consideration the views of Third Party, which must also and invariably be reasoned and decided against the Exemptions permissible under Section 8 of the Act. It may be remembered that giving of information is the rule and denial is the exception. In the present case, where Third Party Shri Hukam Chand has given an affidavit himself and stated that he has attached subordinate document (which again being a court order cannot be secret) for which he is stating that he is responsible for the correctness thereof. In that case, the information, if applied for, has to be supplied. It has been held by me in another Third Party matter that if the Third Party, at the time of filing the document specially requests that it should not be made public and it is meant 
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only for the information of the said office and expresses apprehension in case the said information/document is made public. Only in such  cases, should the views of the said Third Party be asked for. In such case, the Third Party also has a right of appeal. In other words, Section 11 dealing with Third Party information states:-

“(1) Where a Central Public Information Officer or the State Public information Officer, as the case may be, intends to disclose any information or record, or part thereof on a request made under this Act, which relates to or has been supplied by a third party and has been treated as confidential by that third party, the Central Public Information Officer, or State  Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall, within five days from the receipt of the request, gives a written notice to such third party  of the request and of the fact that the Central Public information Officer or State Public Information, as the case may be, intends to disclose the information on record, or orally regarding whether the information should be disclosed, and such submission of the third party shall be kept in view while taking a decision about disclosure of information.


Provided that except in the case of trade or commercial secrets 
protected 
by law, disclosure may be allowed, if the public interest in 
disclosure 
outweighs in importance any possible harm or injury to the 
interests of 
such third party.


Moreover, all citizens, filing applications for supply of  any certificates cannot consider the application be  secret, which is being made to a public authority and on the basis of which they have received service from the said authority. As such, this court is of the view that this information does not fall under the domain of ‘third party information’ in which the entire procedure regarding Third Party, giving opportunity etc. to the third party needs to be referred to since this does not fall within any of the provisions of Section 11 of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

Complaint Case No.-311-2006:





-6-


The P.I.O. Nagar Council, Kotkapura is hereby directed to supply the said information to the applicant by November 29, 2006 and to file compliance in this court on December 06, 2006.










SD:-






            (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

November 22, 2006.




State Information Commission Punjab




SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Sh. Raj Kumar

Vs.

Joint Commissioner, M.C.Ludhiana





CC No. 260 of 2006.

Present:
Shri Raj Kumar, Complainant, in person.




Shri Jagdev Singh Gill and



Shri Raman Kaushal, Asstt. Corpn.Engineer, MC,Ludhiana.


ORDER;


On the last date of hearing on 18.10.2006, I had passed a detailed order after considering the objections with respect to the papers supplied to Sh. Raj Kumar, applicant, by the Municipal corporation,. Ludhiana with regard to his application dated 12.5.06 under the Right to Information Act, 2005. Today, Shri Raman Kaushal, authorized representative of the PIO-cum-Municipal Corporation,. Ludhiana has stated that the said information has been supplied to Sh. Raj Kumar vide their letter dated 9.11.06 and duly receipted by the applicant on 15.11.06. He has also supplied a copy of the information given to the applicant vide his letter dated 21.11.02, present in the court today with a detailed covering letter and duly flagged annexures which have been highlighted, where necessary. A copy of the reply given as additional information, has been supplied to the applicant. 

2.

In respect of item No. 5 i.e. certified copy of the sanctioned plan of parking spaces, service, lane green belt and dividers constructed on the Ferozepur Road from Jagraon Bridge to Sidhwan Canal Ludhiana,  the applicant has appointed out that  the dimensions of the plan  have not been given. I have seen the said maps and found that a birds eye view has been provided where the sites are marked  but no scale, area or dimensions of any point have been given, 
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is rightly pointed out by the applicant. The representative of the Municipal Corporation  stated that it is very difficult to supply the maps with all this information for the area along with road, which is more than 3 Kms long in the densely populated area. However, he is hereby directed to allow the applicant  to inspect the site maps  take such notes as he may like, and also to apply for  information regarding the specific area in which they are interested. They may also be allowed to take photocopies thereto. I have hereby fixed 8th December at 11.00 AM for the applicant to visit the office of the PIO where the said maps may be made available for inspection/making copies thereof. Compliance report that the said maps have
been given duly receipted by the applicant, should be filed in this court on 13th December without fail.

2.

The applicant also stated that with respect to para No. 6 of the applicant, information regarding parking fee/rent w.e.f. 1.1.06 to 30.6.06 in respect of eight out of ten marriage places and hotels situated on Ferozepur Road,  has not been provided. At this stage, the applicant stated that he would like to give detailed reasoning parawise regarding each of the answer provided and how and to what extent it is incorrect, incomplete and misleading.  This reply may be provided by the Ist December positively to the PIO and the PIO may file the  reply thereto in this court, with a copy to the applicant by the 6th of December and the case will be taken up for consideration on 13th December,2006. 







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)
State Information Commissioner. 

November 22, 2006.



State Information Commission Punjab




SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.
Shri Santokh Singh Saroya
Vs.

Warehousing Corporation




CC No._371 of 2006.

Present:  
Sh. Santokh Singh Saroya, Complainant, in person.




Shri Desh Deepak, for the respondent-Corporation.
ORDER;
On the last date of hearing on 11.10.06, I had passed a detailed three page orders and directions to the PIO in para 5 of the orders for compliance of the same. The representative of the PIO has supplied certain information in the court to the applicant vide letter dated 21.11.06 and copy of the FIR filed by the Vigilance Department in case No. 48 dated 1.8.03, has also been supplied to the applicant.
2. Further, applicant has stated that vide point No. 3 in his application dated 22.1.06, he has requested for authenticated copies of enquiry against Sh. Ranbir Singh ADM including vigilance enquiry/FIR and details of other enquiries pending against the officer, if any, which have not been provided. The PIO should be in a position to provide this information. Copy of the complaints should be provided by the PIO by 8th December duly receipted by the comoplainant and compliance report filed in this court on 13th December, where 
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after the case can be considered disposed of.  The Confidential Reports of this officer for the years in question may also be produced under cover, to this court, since the applicant is vehement that there is a mistake  in computing marks given to him.  








(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 

State Information Commissioner.

November 22, 2006.



State Information Commission Punjab




SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Sh. Amritpal Brar

Vs.

P.I.O. O/O P.S.E.B. Patiala.




CC No.324 of 2006.



Present:  
None for the applicant.




Sh. Kulwant Singh, Senior Assistant from the PSEB.
ORDER;





The complainant has stated that he has not received the information sought by him vide his application dated 11.3.06 along with requisite fee. The information was not supplied due to lot of unnecessary correspondence initiated by the PIO of the PSEB with regard to the fee etc. The applicant  filed further appeal before the Chairman, PSEB/next senior officer on 1.5.06(no name of the appe4llant authority available on the website of PSEB). Further correspondence regarding the fee took place. The information was provided (page 1) on 23.6.06. The reasons/grounds  for complaint cited by him  are:

1. “Unreasonable fee charged by the PIO of PSEB.

2. As the PIO has failed to provide the information in a specified time limit of 30 days. The information is to be provided free of charge. As per section 7(6) of the RTI Act states “Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (5), the person making request for the information shall be provided the information free of charge where a public authority fails to comply with the time limit specified in sub-section (1)”. The PIO has delayed the information by initiating unnecessary correspondence regarding deposit fees.
3. Another Rs. 50/- has been charged for just one page information. It is totally unjustified.”

2.  Finally, his prayer is:

a)
Direct the PIO to refund the application fee Rs. 50/- as under section 7(6) the information is to be provided free of charge where a public authority fails to comply with specified time limit of 30 days.
b)
Direct the PIO to refund the unreasonably charged fee of Rs. 50/-
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c)
Any other order you deemed necessary; 

3.
The PIO in his reply has started as under:


“The complainant’s cheque of Rs. 50/- submitted earlier was an outstation cheque as such after deduction the bank charges, the processing fee was falling short of the required fee of Rs. 50/-. Due to this reason the cheque  was returned. However, due to a monor lapse on the part of officers/officials dealing with Right to Information earlier, the reason was  not clearly mentioned in the letter while returning the cheque. The cheque was returned vide this office letter dated 16.3.06. The complainant was again asked vide letter dated 23.5.06 to deposit Rs. 50/- along with another Rs. 50/- as cost of information to be supplied through Registered Post including correspondence charges and cost of documents. The complainant had deposited the entire amount vide his letter dated 11.6.06 and requisite information was supplied to him vide this office letter dated 23.6.06 as such there is no delay in supplying the information, and as  explained above, the cost was also rightly charged.”
4.
In this regard it is intimated that Right to Information Act which has come into force and dealing with it will become fully conversant with theses rules and provisions. Further, he states ;


“Right to Information Act is an appreciable step taken by the govt. to ensure transparency. It is the duty of persons dealing with this work as well as it is the duty of public to make it a success. To do so we must exercise some patience and should understand the limitations of others. Getting frustrated over some delay in getting the requisite information is no answer, rather it will discourage the persons who  are trying to make it a success. We should try to understand the efforts which have been put in to obtain the information. Supply of information confirms that denying the same was never the intention of PSEB. However, care will be taken to be more vigilant in future so that the Act can be implemented properly and in true spirits.” 

4. It is observed that such a contention of the PIO cannot be accepted  months after coming into force of the Act.  Lack of knowledge of law cannot be taken s valid excuse by any PUIO. The reasons cited for the refusal of the outstation cheque because after deduction of the bank charges processing fee was falling short of the requisite fee of Rs. 50/-and for asking another Rs. 50/- in CC-324/2006                                                                                 -3

addition to Rs. 50/- as application fee “is because of information be supplied through Registered Post including correspondence charges and cost of documents.” Were to be recoverable. It appears that some official has been asked  overtime to ensure income view whereas the purpose of enacting the Right to Information Act is not to open receipt but to provide information. In view of the circumstances mentioned in the foregoing paras, the PIO, PSEB is hereby directed to return the money of Rs. 50/- for the supply of documents(it which have been Rs. 10/- since that was the rate at the relevant time for one page) as well as for the initial fee of Rs. 50/- which had earlier been returned to him i.e. a refund of Rs. 100/-. The PIO is also cautioned to be careful in future.
 







SD







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)
State Information Commissioner 

November 22, 2006.
State Information Commission Punjab




SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Chander Mohan Grover 

Vs.

PIO-Punjab Mandi Board





CC No.338 of 2006.



Present:  
None for the complainant.




Shri Amarjit Singh, APIO, Punjab Mandi Board.

ORDER;



Shri Amarjit Singh, APIO, Punjab Mandi Board has explained that Sh. Chander Mohan Grover appeared to have filed three identical complaints regarding the same application dated 14.2.06, received by the Secretary Mandi Board on 17.2.06. The reply was provided pointwise on 9.6.06. Shri Amarjit Singh has pointed out that the same complaint appears to have been given  three separate numbers and has been listed as AC-45/06 before Shri P.K.Verma who has disposed of the matter on 21.9.06. It was listed yet again as AC-45/2006 given before him  which he disposed of on 3rd August,2006 and now has come up before this court as CC-338/2006. I have checked up from the file of the Mandi Board available with the APIO that the applications are the same and so is the complainant.

2.

Today, Shri Chander Mohan Grover has not appeared despite due notice. Since the matter already stands disposed of, and not once but twice by Sh. P.K.Verma, Hon’ble State Information Commissioner, the consideration of the complaint before me is redundant and dismissed.










SD:








(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 
State Information Commissioner
November 22, 2006.
State Information Commission Punjab




SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Shri Dilawar (Sarpanch)

Vs.

PIO, O/O D.D.P.O. Block Dharkalan.





CC No.341  of 2006.

Present:
None for the Complainant

Shri Vijay Kumar, Panchayat Officer, on behalf of Respondent.  

ORDER;


Shri Dilawar, Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat Chhatwal block Dharkalan has filed a complaint dated 28.7.06 that he had asked for information vide his letter dated 22.6.06 from the BDPO-cum-PIO Dharkalan Block on two points. The first is regarding illegal cutting down   of a 70 year old mango tree, the ‘mudh’ of which was found lying in the field of Sh. Malkiat Singh, but which was growing on common land meant for Dharamarth. He has asked for the details of the enquiry, if any,  and whether the help of Patwari had been taken in the enquiry to pin-point the location when the tree was originally growing. The second point is regarding encroachment of Rasta between the Railway line to Shamshan Ghat, which road was constructed by the Panchayat and the action taken against the person responsible for getting the encroachment done. He has also stated that after receipt of the letter of BDPO, the Panchayat had decided not to go ahead for Nishandehi.

2. The letter was referred to the PIO for his response on 11.8.06, but he C.C.341/2006                                                                                      -2
did not reply. Thereafter the case was entrusted to this court and 22nd November was fixed for hearing.  Shri Dilawar Sarpanch has send a letter stating that due to the back pain, he may not be in a position to attend the proceedings. He stated that no communication had been received by him although he had personally supplied a copy of the original application to the BDPO Dharkalan Block. Shri Vijay Kumar, Panchayat Officer has appeared on behalf of the BDPO and he admits that no reply has been sent. He states that it is not clear that what specific information the applicant needs and he has been advised to visit the office and to clarify. 
3.

However, it is observed that no ambiguity can be found in his application. He has informed the BDPO that the tree has been cut unauthorisely by one Sh. Malkiat Singh  which did not belong to him. He has  also informed that the road which was constructed by the Panchayat has been encroached upon. He want to know what action has been taken on these two points. He may immediately be given the specific reply in terms of his letter dated 22.6.06 by 8th December and compliance report filed in this office on 13th December,2006. In case the reply has been received to his satisfaction, he need not appear.

3. Adjourned to 13th December for compliance.










SD







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 

State Information Commissioner

November 22, 2006.


State Information Commission Punjab



   SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh 

Vs.

PIO-Princippal, Dayanand Amaranth College of Education, Nawanshar, Doaba.






CC No 405  of 2006.

Present:  Shri Kuldeep Singh Kahlon, complainant, in person.




Kishan Parkash, Clerk, authorized rep. of P.I.O


ORDER;


Shri Kuldeep Singh, vide his letter dated 26.7.06 with requisite payment of fee of Rs. 50/- on the same date, asked for information on 7 points from the Principal, DAN College of Education for Women Nawanshahar and stated that no information had been received by him till the date of complaint before the Commission on 26.8.06. The Commission vide its letter dated 31.8.06 write to the PIO for his response within 15 days. Another letter dated 8.9.06(with enclosure) received in the Commission on 13.9.06.  The office send a copy of the reply alongwith annexure in original to the complainant for his comments, if any. Since the college also sent a copy of the same to the complainant, the original annexures have been taken back for record. He sent his comments on 23.9.06 to this Commission, a copy of the same have been given to the college authority today. The complainant has stated that no reply has been to questions at point No. 1-4 of his application. Reply has been given to point No. 5 & 7. In respect of point No. 6, information given is incomplete. Shri Kuldeep Singh states that the reply given by the college that the entire record relating to the admissions of the concerned period which contains Bhupinder Singh’s admission form also, was lyi8ng in the wooden almirah which was damaged by termite. The said information was supplied to the S.P .City I & II. He explained that the information had been asked for by the applicant though Supdt. Of Police City I & II. It was also stated by the Principal that this record was in the charge of Superintendent CC-405/2006                                                                                    -2

who was posted there at that time. Therefore, the information with respect to admission of the applicant is not available and whatever information is available, has been supplied to him.

2.

The information with respect to point No. 6, it has been   that the information supplied is illegible and another legible copy has been supplied by the representative of the college in the court. It is observed that the information supplied on points No.  5,6 & 7 is upto the satisfaction of the applicant. However, information on points No. 1-4, it has not been supplied  and the reasons  beyond their control  have been cited. The complainant states that this is very necessary to point out that Sh. Bhupinder Singh had frequently got the seat meant for S.Cs by filing false documents to get admission to B.Ed. The applicant is not able to get the admission due to stalling tactics adopted by the authority. This court appreciate his frustration in this regard. As informed by the representative of the college, the applicant has tried to get the information through GND University Amritsar/Police, by making two complaints to the Police Department. Unfortunately, this court can give directions to supply information available with PIO but where the said authority itself state that the information is not available, the RTI Act gives no leave to go beyond this. In case the applicant is safe to show that the information supplied is wrong or deliberately misleading etc., only then the law step in to punish the culprits. As it is the information such as , was available has been supplied to the applicant. Thus the matter is disposed of accordingly.











SD:








(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 






        State Information Commissioner
November 22, 2006.



State Information Commission Punjab




   SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Atma Singh Singla 

Vs.

Director, Deptt. Of Animal Husbandry






CC No.  490  of 2006.

Present:  
None for the complainant.




Dr. Darshan Singh, Jt. Director Animal Husbandry with




Shri Ram Singh, Sr. Assistant.

ORDER;




Dr. Amar Singh Bhatti requested for certain information under the RTI act, 2005 vide his application dated 12.8.06 with payment of requisite fee. He had asked for information on 10 points and stated in his complaint that no information had been received till to date by him. The complaint was sent to the PIO, O/O Director Animal Husbandry, Punjab on 18.9.06 for response with in 15 days. No response was received. However, a letter dated 25.9.06 was addressed to the Deputy Registrar stating that the complaint dated 2.8.06 as mentioned in the letter had not been received and therefore no action had been taken. It was seen that the copy of the complaint has been enclosed, as mentioned in the covering letter itself. However, once again a copy of the complaint dated 2.8.06 of Dr. AQtma Singh was sent to the PIO on 4th October, 2006. Once again, no further information was received in this matter and the case was finally fixed for hearing for 22nd November.

2. Today, none is present on behalf of the complainant. However, Dr. Darshan Singh, Joint Director Animal Husbandry-cum-P.I.O. is present in the court and states that the matter concerns to the payment of arrears to 129 Veterinary Doctors who have been granted selection grade with retrospective effect. He
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stated that instructions have been issued to the field officers  and the arrears are to be paid by the D.D.Os at the district level. He also stated that as per his information Dr. Atma Singh Bhatti has already been paid his arrears.

3. It is observed that no information on 10 points has been given by the PIO for which he seeks further time, as the orders of the Government are to be complied with and the information collected from the field. As such, further time  up to  15th December for supplying the information on all the points, asked for in the application dated 2.8.06 of Dr. Atma Singh Bhatti and compliance thereto may be filed in this court on 20th December positively. In case Dr. Atma Singh has received the information under due receipt from him, he need not to attend this court.

                 Adjourned for 20th December, 2006. 

                                                                 SD:









(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 
November 22, 2006.


 State Information commissioner


State Information Commission Punjab




    SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Sh. G.S.Swadeshi
Vs.

Municipal Council, Sirhind Mandi





CC No. 351  of 2006.
Present:  
None for complainant


None for respondent.

ORDER;

Shri G.S.Swadeshi, vide his complaint dated 8.6.06 submitted that he had asked for certain information vide his letter dated 26.6.06 with requisite payment of fee of even date, from the P.I.O. cum-Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Sirhind, which has not been supplied to him to date.  His complaint was forwarded to the PIO on 14.10.06 foer response within 15 days for the consideration of the Commission. No reply was received thereto. On 10th October, 2006, Shri G.C.Swadeshi sent a reminder and stated that he had not received the information so far. Thereafter, the case was fixed for 22nd November, 2006 for hearing. Today, a letter dated 5.11.06 was received in this office from Sh. G.C.Swadeshi stating that he cannot be present “due to certain compelling anticipated engagements and unexpected arrival of foreigner Dutch relative-family on 18.11.2006, and to pass necessary order after taking  into consideration facts, circumstances and merits of the case.” On the other hand, the Executive Officer, M.C.Sirhind-Fatehgarh Sahib, vide his letter dated 22.11.06 i.e. today stated that the entire record concerning the information required is in the custody of an official who is on long leave and therefore he has prayed for another date.
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2.
It is observed that there is a  prescribed time limit given under the RTI Act,  The stand taken by the Executive Officer, M.C.Sirhind of the taking of long leave by the dealing hand, is not at all tenable, as during the leave of one dealing hand the entire work does not come to stand still. The work arrangements are required to be made to carry on the emergent work in hand. Moreover, the PIO is himself required to give certain information and can get hold of the record immediately. The information may be given to the applicant by 15th December under due receipt, and compliance report  filed in this court on the 20th December, along with a copy of the information supplied for the record of the court.

Adjourned to 20th December, 2006.









SD:









(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 

November 22, 2006.                
  
State Information commissioner.



State Information Commission Punjab




      SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Shri Baldev Singh

Vs.

D.E.O.(Elementary)Distt. Ferozepur






CC No. 497  of 2006.

Present:  
None for the complainant



None for the Respondent.

ORDER;


The complainant Shri Baldev Singh vide his complainant  dated 8.9.06, received in this   Commission on 15.9.06, submitted that he had asked for certain information/documents from the PIO/APIO-cum-District Education Officer, Ferozepur. Vide his application dated 5.6.06, under right to Information Act, 2005, with due payment of Rs. 150/- vide Demand Draft No. 874156, he had  requested that the  information may be made available to him by registered post, but the information had not been supplied to him till to date. He stated that vide letter dated 3.7.06, the P.I.O. asked him to come to his office and see the necessary record. However, the complainant stated that he had asked for the information under the Right to Information Act, 2005 and to be supplied to him through registered post and therefore it should be supplied under the Act. Vide another letter dated 10.8.06, he once again on 8.9.06 asked for the same information.

2. The application was forwarded to the PIO, O/O/ DEO(Elementary) Ferozepur for his comments within 15 days for consideration of the Commission vide letter 1389 , dated nil. Information was sent to the 
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Commission that the reply had already been provided to Sh. Baldev Singh vide letter dated 22.9.06. Since no receipt from the applicant was attached, the reply was sent to the applicant for his comments. Shri Baldev Singh wrote back saying that the information supplied is incomplete with respect to point No. 1 and is also unattested in respect to information supplied with respect to point No.2, Vide his letter dated 18.10.06, he repeated the same.  Now a copy of the letter dated 18.10.06 received through the representative of Sh. Baldev Singh,  should be sent to DEO and he should be asked to make up the deficiencies by Ist December and provide it to him under due receipt and a copy of the information be supplied for the record of this court.

 To come up for compliance on 6.12.06.    







   Sd/-








(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)
                                                         State Information Commissioner 

November 22, 2006.
